



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHRISTIANA CARE HEALTH SERVICES,)	
)	No. 138, 2015
)	
Appellee Below, Appellant,)	Court Below: Superior Court of
)	the State of Delaware in and for
v.)	New Castle County
)	
KENNETH S. DAVIS,)	
)	
Appellant Below, Appellee.)	

APPELLEE BELOW-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MARIA PARIS NEWILL, ESQUIRE
Attorney I.D. 2929
GREGORY P. SKOLNIK, ESQUIRE
Attorney I.D. 5661
Heckler & Frabizzio, P.A.
The Corporate Plaza
800 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
P.O. Box 128
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0128
Attorneys for Appellee Below-Appellant,
CHRISTIANA CARE HEALTH SERVICES

Dated: July 21, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... iii

Argument.....1

 I. The Industrial Accident Board correctly dismissed the Claimant’s permanent impairment claim because the objective evidence establishes that the parties entered a binding settlement agreement stating that any lumbar “contusion” injury attributable to the 8/21/12 work event had “resolved”, meaning that there can be no permanent impairment1

 A. Question Presented.....1

 B. Standard and Scope of Review 1-3

 C. Merits 3-11

Conclusion12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

<u>Anchor Motor Freight v. Ciabattoni</u> , 716 A.2d 154 (Del. 1998).....	10
<u>Besk Oil, Inc. v. Brown & Bigelow, Inc.</u> , 1988 Del. Super. LEXIS 464 (Dec. 16, 1988)	2, 7
<u>Bundy v. Corrado Bros.</u> , 1998 LEXIS 184 (Del.)	1
<u>Chavez v. David’s Bridal</u> , 979 A.2d 1129, (Del. 2007)	1
<u>Craig v. Synvar Corp.</u> , 233 A.2d 161 (Del. Super. 1967)	5
<u>Dallachesia v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 140 A.2d 173 (Del. Super. 1958).....	6
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Freeman</u> , 164 A.2d 686 (Del. Super. 1960)	6
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Guy</u> , 1991 Del. Super. LEXIS 247 (Aug. 16, 1991)	2, 8
<u>Histed v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 621 A.2d 340 (Del. 1993)	1
<u>Hunter v. Wright Transfer & Supply Co.</u> , 69 A.2d 269 (Del. Super. 1949)	6
<u>Johnson v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 21 A.2d 64 (Del. 1965)	2, 3, 9
<u>Kiefer v. Nanticoke Health Servs.</u> , 979 A.2d 1111 (Del. 2009).....	2
<u>Olney v. Cooch</u> , 425 A.2d 610 (Del. 1981).....	2
<u>Seaford Feed Co. v. Moore</u> , 1987 Del. Super. LEXIS 1193 (July 2, 1987).....	7
<u>Spring Constr. Co. v. Mendez</u> , 1992 Del. Super. LEXIS 412 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 15, 1992)	3, 11
<u>Wittington v. Dragon Group LLC</u> 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 112 (May 1, 2013)	10

Statutes:

19 Del. C. § 236111
